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the Fauth Plan round about '9 or 1 million ton is fixed 'as the target for special and tool alloy steel.

Shri 1. P. lyotisbi: May I know whether Government is examuung thE' prospect of having a steel plant at Sarguja which abounds in iron ore?

Shri P. C. Sethi: As has been stated the steering group has envisaged the target of 18 million tons, but the Itudy is being carried on by HSL.

Shri Hem BanIa: May I know if it is a fact that addressing ~ met-Ing of the Steel Advisory Council a couple of days back the hon. Minister llaid:-

''There is no immediate solution to the shortage of steel !tnd we have to live with it."

If so, may I know whether this 15 a statement of despair or whether Government proposes to take steps to minimise this inevitable shortage within the present framework of the Plan?

Shri C. Subramaniam: It was a stntement of fact that our capacity to produce C'!lnnot be stepped up overnight. It takes a long time. Therefore till we step up production we have to live with these shortages and to the extent possible we have to import.
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l Shri S. N. Chaturvedi:

Will the Minister of Steel, MiDes and Heavy Encmeering be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is still much difficulty in getting pig iron for small induatries jin U.P. and other parts of the countrY;

(b). if so, the further steps taken to inCTcese the supply of pig iron;
and

(c) the quantity of pig iron imported during this year?

The Deputy Minister in the Mlnistry of Steel, Mines and HeavY Engineering (Shri p. C. Sethi): (a) As the de-mand for foundry grade pig iron exceeds the availability, it has not been possible to meet the fuJ! requirements of the small scale foundries of not only Uttar Pradesh but other States also.

(b) As a result of a further re-assessment of avaibbility and utiEsa-
tion so far, the allocation for 1963-64 to the State list (small scale) foundries has been increased fra.n 178,000 tonnes to 218,000 tonnes.

(c) No imports haVe been made during the year, so far.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: In view of the rE'ply to a previous question which
&'aid that the pig ~ o quota of UP was reduced from 2 lakh tons to 14,000 tons and that of Bengal from 2i lakh tons to 24,000 tons, I would like to know whether the position in these two States has improved and whether the small-scale industry and other industrialists have been able to work.

The Minister Of Steel, Mines and Heavy Engineering (Shrl C Sllbra-
maniam): Merely a stateme'nt of the quota was illusory because they were
~ O getting the entire quota. But nHI' we have taken into account the availability of pig iron and have indicoated what would be available positively.
As a matter of fact, as far as U.P. is concerned, originaly 14,300 tons was fixed as the quottl. Now it has been increased to 27,336 tons, nearly 100 per cent increase.

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: From the answer of the han. Deputy Minister it appears that Government has not imported any pig iron during this particular year. r would like to know how it reCOnciles with the statement of the hon. Minister which said tl1'3t to meet the shortage We would like to import pig iron from Russian and other countries.

Shri C. Subramanlam: Weare proposing to import from U.S.S.R. next year, in 1964, 1,50,000 tons.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: In view of the fact that the shortfall in pig iron production has been mainly due to the bad performance Of (he priV"Jte sector, does the Government intend (0 rely entirely on the privllte sector for expanding production?' Are they ('onsidering any possibility of setting up sr,parate foundries for pig iron production of setting up sepafa (e foundries for pig iron prodLlction in the public sl:ctor also?

Shri C. Subramaniam: No doubt I am still hoping that the private sector moay come up to a certain extent to meet this shorage. But I am not relying upon the private sector cntirely. I am taking stcps in the pub-
.lic sector to produce sufficient quo.n(ities of pig iron.

Shrbnati Saviljri Nigam: May :r know if the hon. Minister is aware that some of the foundries which have been working since the last 20 years hBve been closed down because of this wrong distribution Of pie iran and whether the han. Minister is thinking
.t giving some immediate relief to IIOme of these foundries which are on
&he verle 01 being closed down!

Sliri C. Subramaniam: No laundry has closed down now because certain quantities at least have been assured to these people. I do agree that these qu',mtities are not sufficient particularly witli reference to somE' of the small foundries. But as I have already stated, when we increose the production even marginally and we import a little more, we may be able to help the foundries to "II greater extent.

"" '1"0 mo ~  11' ~ ~
~ ~ fifi ~ .. - f'llT ~ """
~ ...,. ~ ~ \fifi ~ rn ~ ~ lflIT
~ it ~ , ~ lIT ~ ~ 'fiT
~ ~ 'fiT \iG{rt{ fifilIT ~ ? I ~~,
ffi fifi<l' ~ \fifi ?
Shri C. Subramaniam: Scrap iron is not under control. Anybody can purchase scrap iron in the open mnrkct.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know whether because of the good qU'.llity uf pil( irOn that We are producing, some demands from outside the cOU:J-
try al1so have ('on1e?

Shri C. Subramaniam: Bllt unforlu-
nately We wilj not be ublc to expor!.
p:.r(icu13,·jy be('ause of the shortage Inside the country.

Shrirnati Renuka Ray: May I know whether it is a fact that the delay in the completion of the Bokaro plant has had any efrect on the shorlage of p'g iron?

Shri C. Subramaniam: To a certain extent, it is true. If Bokaro hud been taken up according to schedule, It would have produced pig iron to a large extent during the Third Plan period. But that will not be available noW.

Shri RaIIp: Have the Government gone into the questioa as to why the private sector, private entrepreneurs. are not able to produce as much pig Iron u is expected from them and whether the Government arc doing ell that lies in their power to help them, if it is needed, in order to see that they fulfil the targets?

Shri C. Subramanlam: I thought the hon. Member shOlllld be aware of the conditions in the private sectOr more than I do. As far as the Government are concerned, we were J;lrepared to
.give all possible assistance to them to set up theSe projects. But, a;; the hon. Member is aware, the private lector carnes in only when there aI:e large profits involved, and immediate profits. Perhaps, they think this will not give them immediate and large profits. That is why they are not coming forward.

Shri Jashvant Mehta: In Gujarat elI the foundries are on the verge of being closed down. May I know whether the Government has receivE'd a representation from the Gujarat Government far removing the difficulties of s-ma\ll foundries and whether the Government have enquired into the defective system of the distribution of pig iron and what are the criteria ..

Mr. Speaker: Not so many questions combined. One o~ might he replied to.

Shri Jashvant Mehta: Only one question. I want to know whether proper distribution of pig iron is being done at present.

Shri C. Subramaniam: I have been getting reports from every State that all the foundries are on the verge of being closed down. Certainly that cannot be the reul state of ~ because every year we have been making available increased quantities of pig iron. Therefore, the posi.tion should be a little bit on the Improving side. For the purpose of getting a little marc pig iron, these report. are coming frarn all States that. all the foundries me on the verge of being elosed down. I do not think that is the position.

Shri Sheo Narain: How long will the Government take to supply more quota to U.P. because we are running many small industries'

Shri C. Subramaoiam: I have already stated that the quoba for U.P. has been increased by 100 per cent.

Shri P. C. Borooah: Despite the fact that adequate capacity was licensed for pig iron, it has not been utilised. May I know what are the difficulties nnd whether the Government have taken steps for removing those difficulties?

Shri C. Subramaniam: I think J have already answered the question put by Shri Ranga with regard to this.

S.T.C. tor Apicllltural Commodities

0f-f Shrl Indrajit Gupta:
.Z78 ~ Shri D. B. Raju:

• I Shri Umanath: L Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:

Will the Minister of lutematloDal Trade be pleased to state:

(a) whether there
for establishing a
Tmding Corporation
Commodities; and

is any proposal
separate State
for agricultural

(b) if so, the main features thereof?

The Minister of InternatiOnal Trade (Shri Manubhal Shah): (a) and (b).
Not yet, Sir.

Shri Indrajlt Gupta: May I know whether such a proposal is at aN under the consideration of Government?

Shrl Manubhal Shah: No.

Shri Indrajit Gnpta: In view of the fact that a separate State Trading Corporation hoas been set up for dealing with minerals, may I know whether similar considerations do not prevail in the case of agriCUltural commodities like raw jute etc.?

Mr. Speaker: Now, the hon. Mem·
ber is trying to argue.

Shrl IDdnJlt Gupta: I want to know the o~. Why are they dom. it in one cue but not In the other cue?

